

Case Nos. 08-16745, 08-16849, 08-16873

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE FACEBOOK, INC., et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

**CONNECTU, INC. (formerly known as CONNECTU LLC), CAMERON
WINKLEVOSS, TYLER WINKLEVOSS, DIVYA NARENDRA,**

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court For The
Northern District of California, No. CV-07-01389-JW,
The Honorable James Ware**

**APPELLANT CONNECTU, INC.'S
MOTION TO DISQUALIFY COUNSEL**

James E. Towery (BAR NO. 74058)
Alison P. Buchanan (BAR NO. 215710)
Jill E. Fox (BAR NO. 243945)
HOGE, FENTON, JONES & APPEL, INC.
Sixty South Market Street, Suite 1400
San Jose, California 95113-2396
Phone: (408) 287-9501
Fax: (408) 287-2583
Attorneys for Appellant ConnectU, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Settlement of the Pending Actions.....	3
B. Facebook’s Motion to Enforce the Settlement Agreement	5
C. Transfer of Consideration	5
D. ConnectU’s Counsel Threatens Their Client and Refuses to Follow the Instructions of Their Client	5
ISSUES ADDRESSED BY MOTION.....	8
i. The Actual Conflict Between Joint Clients ConnectU and Its Founders Requires Mandatory Disqualification of Counsel from Representing Either;	8
ii. BSF, O’Shea and Finnegan Owe the Same Duties to ConnectU as to Any Former Client, and Therefore May Not Take Action Adverse to ConnectU; and.....	8
iii. ConnectU Is Entitled to Its Entire Client Files so It May Properly Evaluate the Corporation’s Rights and Obligations, Including Potential Litigation.	8
ARGUMENT	8
A. Applicable Law	8
B. The Actual Conflict Between Joint Clients ConnectU and the Founders Requires Mandatory Disqualification of BSF and Finnegan from Representing Both Clients	9
i. No Valid Waiver Exists	11
ii. Ending The Attorney-Client Relationship Does Not Cure this Conflict.....	11
C. BSF, O’Shea and Finnegan Owe the Same Duty of Confidentiality to ConnectU as to Any Former Client, and Therefore May Not Act Adverse to ConnectU in this Litigation.....	13
i. A Lawyer’s Duty to Preserve Client Confidences Is Not Altered by a Former Joint Client Relationship with Shared Confidences	16
ii. A Lawyer’s Duty to Preserve Corporate Client Confidences Is Not Altered by a Change in Corporate Control	17

iii.	A Corporation's Current Management Controls Its Confidential Information -- Not Counsel, Not Former Management.....	18
D.	ConnectU is Entitled to Its Entire Client Files	19
	RELIEF SOUGHT	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1017	14, 19
<i>Brennan’s, Inc. v. Brennan’s Restaurants, Inc.</i> 590 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1979)	9, 14, 16, 18
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> 264 F.Supp.2d 914 (N.D.Cal.2003)	8
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Cobra Solutions, Inc.</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 839	13
<i>City of Santa Barbara v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 17	9
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v. Weintraub</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 343	18, 19
<i>Flatt v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 9 Cal. 4th 275	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Forrest v. Baeza</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 65	18
<i>Goldstein v. Lees</i> (1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 614	17, 18, 19
<i>HLC Properties, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 54	19
<i>Klemm v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 893	10, 11

<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc. v. Tracinda Corp.</i>	
(1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1832	10, 13, 14
<i>Moeller v. Superior Court</i>	
(1997) 16 Cal.4th 1124	19, 20
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Corporations v. Speedee Oil Change Systems</i>	
(1999)Cal.4th 1135	8
<i>Tekni-Plex, Inc. v. Meyner and Landis</i>	
(1996) 89 N.Y.2d 123	18, 20
<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i>	
(1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1050	12
<i>Unified Sewerage Agency of Washington County, Or. v. Jelco Inc.</i>	
646 F.2d 1339 (9th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Waid v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i>	
119 P.3d 1219 (Nev. 2005)	17

Statutes

California Business & Professions Code §6068(e).....	13
California Code Civil Procure. §128(a)(5)	8
California Corporations Code §800	19

Rules

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct.....	9
Rules 1.6	16
Rule 1.7	9, 10, 11, 15
Rule 1.9	9, 13, 16, 19
Rule 1.16	19

California Rules of Professional Conduct

Rule 3-310..... 10, 12, 13, 15, 19

Rule 3-700(D) 19

Local Rules of Court for the Northern District of California, Rule 11-4(a).....8
